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PER CURI AM *

Joshawa Cl ay Phi pps appeals the sentence he received on his
guilty-plea convictions of conspiracy to manufacture
met hanphet am ne (nmeth) and possession of nmeth with intent to
distribute it, in violation of 21 U S.C. 88 846 and 841(a)(1).
W AFFI RM

In July 2002, police seized 17,368 pills froma car in which

Phi pps was a passenger. The pills contained a total of 1042

Pursuant to 5THCGR R 47.5, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published and is not precedent
except under the limted circunstances set forth in 5TH QR
R 47.5. 4.
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grans of pseudoephedrine. The officers also found 99.22 grans of
met h on Phi pps’ s person.

To determ ne Phipps’s base offense | evel under the
Sentenci ng Cuidelines, the presentence report (PSR) used the
gui deli ne Drug Equi val ency Tables to convert the pseudoephedrine
and the neth to their marijuana equival ents, on authority of
US S G 8§ 2D1.1, comment. (n.10)(note 10). The PSR notes that
t he pseudoephedrine converts to 10,420 kil ograns of marijuana and
the meth to 198.44 kilograns of marijuana. The PSR determ ned
t hat Phi pps’s base offense | evel was 36, based on the
pseudoephedri ne, being equivalent to nore than 10, 000 but | ess
t han 30, 000 kil ograns of marijuana.

At sentencing Phipps argued that his base offense |evel
shoul d be 32, based on his estimate that the pseudoephedrine
coul d have been used to manufacture only 880 grans of neth. See
US S G 8 2DL. 1(c)(4)(at least 500 granms but less than 1.5
kil ogramof nmeth). The district court agreed with the PSR and
sent enced Phi pps accordingly. Phipps now contends that the
district court reversibly erred.

A defendant’s base offense level for a violation of
8§ 841(a)(1l) is determ ned by conputing the quantity of drugs
involved in the offense for which he is accountable. See

8§ 2D1.1(c)(Drug Quantity Table); United States v. Vital, 68 F. 3d

114, 117-18 (5th G r. 1995). |If nore than one controlled

substance is involved, however, note 10 directs that the Drug
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Equi val ency Tables set forth in 8 2D1.1 be used to determ ne the
appropriate offense level. This distinguishes Phipps s case from
t hree cases upon which he relies, in which the offense levels for
met h of fenses were based on the quantity of nmeth that (it was

esti mated) coul d have been produced using the anpbunt of a single
listed chem cal that each defendant possessed. The fact that in
Phi pps’s case the district court did not add to the total the
met h’ s equi val ent of approximately 200 kilograns of nmarijuana is
irrelevant, because it had no effect on the determ nation of

Phi pps’ s base of fense | evel.

Phi pps argues that the rule of lenity requires that the
pseudoephedri ne be converted to neth, based on his estinate of
the quantity of nmeth which could be manufactured. This |acks
merit because his base offense | evel would have been 36 if he had
been charged with and convicted of having possessed the
pseudoephedri ne alone instead of the neth offenses. This is
because the relevant Drug Quantity Table, 8§ 2Dl1.11(d), provides a
base offense | evel of 36 for offenses involving at | east one
kil ogram of pseudoephedri ne, and Phi pps concedes that he is
accountable for 1.042 kil ogramthereof.

AFFI RVED.



